a dose of 2,500 mg/m2/day on Days 1 to 14 every 21 days. The endpoint was time to progression 
(TTP). TTP was defined as time from randomization to tumor progression or death related to 
breast cancer. Based on the results of a pre-specified interim analysis, further enrollment 
was discontinued. Three hundred and ninety-nine (399) patients were enrolled in this study. 
The median age was 53 years and 14% were older than 65 years. Ninety-one percent (91%) 
were Caucasian. Ninety-seven percent (97%) had stage IV breast cancer, 48% were estrogen 
receptor+ (ER+) or progesterone receptor+ (PR+), and 95% were ErbB2 IHC 3+ or IHC 2+ with